

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
WILLIAM CHARLES MORVA,

Petitioner,

v.

DAVID ZOOK, WARDEN,
Sussex I State Prison,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit**

—◆—
**WARDEN'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION
TO PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—
ALICE T. ARMSTRONG
Senior Assistant Attorney
General
Counsel of Record

MARK R. HERRING
Attorney General
of Virginia

MICHAEL T. JUDGE
MATTHEW P. DULLAGHAN
Senior Assistant Attorneys
General

OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
202 North 9th Street
Richmond, VA 23219
(804) 786-5315 direct dial
(804) 786-1108 facsimile
aarmstrong@oag.state.va.us
December 22, 2016

CAPITAL CASE
RESTATED QUESTION PRESENTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
RESTATED QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
I. The facts of Morva’s crimes	1
II. Prior proceedings.....	6
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	15
I. The Fourth Circuit properly determined that federal habeas corpus relief was fore- closed because the Supreme Court of Vir- ginia’s judgment was not an unreasonable application of clearly established federal law	16
A. AEDPA limits the scope of federal review	16
B. Clearly established federal law did not mandate appointment of a prison- risk-assessment expert.....	17
II. Clearly established federal law requires an individualized assessment of a capital defendant’s moral culpability based on his character, background, and the circum- stances of his offense	21
A. The Eighth Amendment demands an individualized sentencing proceeding....	22
B. Morva presented relevant, individual- ized information to the sentencing jury	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. Virginia’s rule hews closely to this Court’s precedent and comports with that of other jurisdictions within the range of discretion this Court permits	27
1. Virginia’s admissibility rule permits individualized predictions of future dangerousness	28
2. Rules from other jurisdictions do not inform the AEDPA analysis	31
III. Morva asks the Court to announce a new rule.....	35
CONCLUSION.....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Abdul-Kabir v. Quarterman</i> , 550 U.S. 233 (2007)	22, 23, 38
<i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> , 470 U.S. 68 (1985)	7, 18, 20, 21, 24
<i>Andrews v. Commonwealth</i> , 699 S.E.2d 237 (Va. 2010)	22
<i>Barefoot v. Estelle</i> , 463 U.S. 880 (1983)	18, 35
<i>Bell v. Commonwealth</i> , 563 S.E.2d 695 (Va. 2002), <i>cert. denied</i> , 537 U.S. 1123 (2003).....	22
<i>Buntion v. State</i> , 482 S.W.3d 58 (Tex. Crim. App. 2016)	29
<i>Burns v. Commonwealth</i> , 541 S.E.2d 872 (Va.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 534 U.S. 1159 (2001).....	8
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985)	18
<i>Chaidez v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1103 (2013)	37
<i>Coble v. State</i> , 330 S.W.3d 253 (Tex. Crim. App. 2010)	32
<i>Coleman v. Saffle</i> , 869 F.2d 1377 (10th Cir. 1989).....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Commonwealth v. Arrington</i> , Circuit Court of Rockingham County, Nos. CR14000476-481	30
<i>Commonwealth v. Edmonds</i> , Circuit Court of Arlington County, Nos. CR13000602, CR13000605-608	30
<i>Commonwealth v. Hamilton</i> , Circuit Court of Prince William County, Nos. CR16000897-906, CR16001257, CR16001260-1262, CR16001264-1266, CR16002205	29
<i>Commonwealth v. Reyes-Alfaro</i> , Circuit Court of Prince William County, Nos. CR11000854-855, CR11000857, CR11000907-914, CR11001129	30
<i>Commonwealth v. Smith</i> , Circuit Court of Augusta County, Nos. CR15000032-00, CR15000032-03, CR15000032-08	30
<i>Commonwealth v. Wilson</i> , Circuit Court of Prince William County, Nos. CR10001031, CR10001033	30
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982)	22, 24
<i>Franklin v. Lynaugh</i> , 487 U.S. 164 (1988)	24, 27, 37
<i>Galloway v. State</i> , 122 So. 3d 614 (Miss. 2013).....	26, 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Gardner v. Florida</i> , 430 U.S. 349 (1977)	12, 13, 19, 24
<i>Graham v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 461 (1993)	36
<i>Hanson v. State</i> , 72 P.3d 40 (Okla. Crim. App. 2003)	34
<i>Howes v. Fields</i> , 565 U.S. 499 (2012)	17, 31
<i>Husske v. Commonwealth</i> , 476 S.E.2d 920 (Va. 1996)	7, 18
<i>Juniper v. Commonwealth</i> , 626 S.E.2d 383 (Va.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 549 U.S. 960 (2006)	28
<i>Jurek v. Texas</i> , 428 U.S. 262 (1976)	18, 23, 36
<i>Kansas v. Marsh</i> , 548 U.S. 163 (2006)	1, 22, 25
<i>Lawlor v. Commonwealth</i> , 738 S.E.2d 847 (Va.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 427 (2013)	29
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	12, 20, 22, 23, 24, 28, 29, 36
<i>Marshall v. Rodgers</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1446 (2013) (per curiam)	31
<i>Medina v. California</i> , 505 U.S. 437 (1992)	18, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page

<i>Morva v. Commonwealth</i> , 683 S.E.2d 553 (Va. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , 562 U.S. 849 (2010) (<i>Morva I</i>) 1, 2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 18, 19, 20, 28, 29, 36, 37	
<i>Morva v. Davis</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 49699, 2015 WL 1710603 (W.D. Va. Apr. 15, 2015) (<i>Morva II</i>) 11, 12, 34	
<i>Morva v. Virginia</i> , 562 U.S. 849 (2010)	10, 35
<i>Morva v. Warden</i> , 741 S.E.2d 781 (Va. 2013)	10
<i>Morva v. Zook</i> , 821 F.3d 517 (4th Cir. 2016) (<i>Morva III</i>)	13, 14
<i>Oregon v. Guzek</i> , 546 U.S. 517 (2006)	24
<i>Owens v. Guida</i> , 549 F.3d 399 (6th Cir. 2008).....	28, 36
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010)	37
<i>People v. Banks</i> , 934 N.E.2d 435 (Ill. 2010)	32
<i>People v. Clark</i> , 372 P.3d 811 (Cal. 2016).....	31
<i>Porter v. Commonwealth</i> , 661 S.E.2d 415 (Va. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , 556 U.S. 1189 (2009).....	7, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Renteria v. State</i> , 2011 Tex. Crim. App. Unpub. LEXIS 301, 2011 WL 1734067 (Tex. Crim. App. May 4, 2011)	32
<i>Saffle v. Parks</i> , 494 U.S. 484 (1990)	36
<i>Simmons v. South Carolina</i> , 512 U.S. 154 (1994).....	12, 13, 19, 20, 23, 24, 25, 29
<i>Skipper v. South Carolina</i> , 476 U.S. 1 (1986)	12, 13, 19, 20, 21, 23, 29, 33
<i>State v. Addison</i> , 87 A.3d 1 (N.H. 2013).....	34
<i>State v. Burkhart</i> , 640 S.E.2d 450 (S.C. 2007).....	32
<i>State v. Douglas</i> , 800 P.2d 288 (Or. 1990)	29, 32
<i>State v. Lynch</i> , 787 N.E.2d 1185 (Ohio 2003).....	33
<i>State v. Maestas</i> , 299 P.3d 892 (Utah 2012).....	32, 33
<i>State v. Sparks</i> , 83 P.3d 304 (Or. 2004)	34
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1998)	36, 37
<i>United States v. Hager</i> , 721 F.3d 167 (4th Cir. 2013).....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 223 F.3d 665 (7th Cir. 2000).....	33, 34
<i>United States v. Purkey</i> , 428 F.3d 738 (8th Cir. 2005).....	28
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 814 F.3d 340 (6th Cir.), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> (U.S. Oct. 6, 2016) (No. 16-6392)	20, 31, 33, 36
<i>Weisheit v. State</i> , 26 N.E.3d 3 (Ind. 2015)	21, 28, 36
<i>White v. Woodall</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1697 (2014)	17, 31
<i>Wilcher v. State</i> , 697 So. 2d 1123 (Miss. 1997).....	32
<i>Woods v. Donald</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1372 (2015) (per curiam).....	13, 16, 17, 21, 31
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976)	1, 22, 27, 29, 30, 32, 37
<i>Zant v. Stephens</i> , 462 U.S. 862 (1983)	23

STATUTES

28 U.S.C.:	
§ 2254.....	15
§ 2254(d)	12
§ 2254(d)(1).....	16, 17, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Code of Virginia:	
§ 19.2-264.2	9, 13
§ 19.2-264.4(C)	6, 9, 13
